

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUAN YOUNG and ALINA YOUNG, :
his wife, :
 :
Petitioners, :
 :
v. : CASE NUMBER: 93,544
 :
PROGRESSIVE SOUTHEASTERN :
INSURANCE COMPANY, :
 :
Respondent. :
:

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Anthony T. Martino
Florida Bar Number: 293601
Clark, Charlton & Martino, P.A.
Westshore Center, Suite 700
1715 North Westshore Boulevard
P.O. Box 24268
Tampa, Florida 33623-4268
Telephone: (813) 289-0700
Facsimile: (813) 289-5498

Charles P. Schropp
Florida Bar Number: 206881
Schropp, Buell & Elligett, P.A.
401 East Jackson Street
Suite 2600
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 221-2600
Facsimile: (813) 221-1760

Counsel for Appellants,
Juan Young and Alina Young

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
I. IS A POLICY PROVISION WHICH EXCLUDES A VEHICLE OWNED OR OPERATED BY A SELF-INSURER FROM THE DEFINITION OF "UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE" FOR PURPOSES OF UNINSURED/UNDERINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE PERMISSIBLE UNDER FLORIDA LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY?	5
II. IF SUCH PROVISIONS ARE PERMISSIBLE, DOES THE PROGRESSIVE EXCLUSION APPLY TO THE YOUNG'S CLAIM?	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PROGRESSIVE POLICY PROVISION WHICH EXCLUDES A VEHICLE OWNED OR OPERATED BY A SELF-INSURER FROM THE DEFINITION OF "UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE" IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE AS CONTRARY TO FLORIDA LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY	8
II. EVEN IF "SELF-INSURER EXCLUSIONS" ARE PERMISSIBLE, THE PROGRESSIVE POLICY PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE YOUNGS' CLAIM	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boynton</i> , 486 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1986)	14-16
<i>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 357 So.2d 768 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16, 17
<i>Amica Mutual Insurance Company v. Amato</i> , 667 So.2d 802 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 676 So.2d 1368 (1996)	3, 6, 7, 9-15, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Progressive Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 249 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1971)	19
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. Wallace</i> , 330 So.2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 341 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1976)	14, 15
<i>Comesanas v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 700 So.2d 118 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Dauksis v. State Farm</i> , 623 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1993)	21
<i>Excelsior Insurance Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	23
<i>Ferrigno v. Progressive American Ins. Co.</i> , 426 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	19
<i>Gabriel v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 515 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	15
<i>Johns v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 337 So.2d 830 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 348 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1977)	17
<i>Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Bourke</i> , 607 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1992)	14, 17, 18
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> ,	

CASES: (Cont'd.)

PAGE

252 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1971) 9, 10, 17

Schutt v. Atlantic Casualty Companies,
682 So.2d 684 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) 23

Tillman v. State,
471 So.2d 32 (Fla 1985) 21

Young v. Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co.,
712 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 4

STATUTES

§324.171, Fla. Stat. (1995) 12

§324.171(1), Fla. Stat. (1995) 22

§324.171(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995) 19

§324.171(1)(b) 2., Fla Stat. (1995) 13

§627.727(1), Fla. Stat. (1995) 3

§627.727(9), Fla. Stat. (1995) 10

§768.28, Fla. Stat. (1995) 22

§768.28(5), Fla. Stat. (1995) 1, 8, 10, 13, 20

§768.28(15)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995) 1
